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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr Peter Champion

	Scheme
	Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	My Civil Service Pension (MyCSP)


Subject
Mr Champion complains that MyCSP incorrectly told him he would receive £30,786.06 in respect of his Voluntary Exit from his employment, when he was only entitled to £17,327.50 .

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld because Mr Champion was told how the compensation payment was calculated and it was reasonable for him to apply that calculation to the figures he was given. He therefore ought to have known that the higher payment was not correct.


DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Champion applied for Voluntary Exit under the Scheme in May 2011, with a leaving date of 30 April 2012. He was sent an electronic spreadsheet to complete, which worked out he would get £17,327.50 compensation from the Scheme. 

2. Mr Champion continued with his application to leave employment under the Voluntary Exit process, quoting the figure of £17,327.50 on his application form. The application was approved on 14 June. 

3. In December 2011, MyCSP wrote to Mr Champion and said his compensation was £30,786.06. They explained that the compensation was based on one month’s salary for each year of service.  It was worked out using the rate of pay on his last day of service, divided by 12, and then multiplied by the number of full years worked, up to a maximum of six. It stated that Mr Champion’s final rate of pay was £34,655.00 and he had ten years and 241 days of service. MyCSP said that he would receive formal notification about the amount of compensation in due course, which could change if there were changes to his pay or service between then and the proposed leaving date.

4. The letter from MyCSP referred Mr Champion to the enclosed guidance, which explained how the compensation was calculated, and advised him not to enter into financial commitments until he received the final letter authorising the compensation amount. 

5. Mr Champion indicated to his employer in December 2011 that he wished to continue with his application.

6. Mr Champion says that following receipt of the December quote he contacted MyCSP by telephone to query the amount and was told that they could not comment on the figure he was quoted but he would shortly receive a letter with the final authorised amount.

7. On 10 February 2012 MyCSP wrote to Mr Champion and said that his pension and compensation benefits had been authorised, and confirmed the £30,786.06 figure provided previously.

8. On 3 April, MyCSP emailed Mr Champion and explained that an incorrect date of birth had been input by MyCSP, resulting in a higher compensation amount than he was entitled to. They said the compensation amount should be £17,327.50, and asked him to confirm whether he still wished to proceed with the application.

9. On 17 April Mr Champion replied. He wanted to take the lower amount and leave on 30 April, but would pursue a complaint for the loss to his compensation payment, which he said he accepted in good faith. 

10. Mr Champion says that when he received the email from MyCSP about the mistake, he discussed the matter with his Deputy Director but was told that there would not be a place within the team he was currently working due to a recent restructure. He therefore made the decision to continue with his application for Voluntary Exit.

11. He pursued the matter through the Scheme’s internal complaints procedure before referring it to my office. His complaint was not upheld but he was offered £100 to account for the distress and inconvenience the matter caused him.

12. Mr Champion says that if the correct amount had been quoted in December 2011, he would have taken part in his employer’s selection process with a view to staying in the directorate he was working in.

13. Mr Champion would like MyCSP to pay his the difference between the original quote and the amount he actually received, totalling around £13,500. 
14. Mr Champion says that it appears MyCSP have the right to make any number of errors without there being any redress, and essentially he is being blamed for not having a comprehensive knowledge of the compensation process. 
Conclusions

15. Where a mistake such as this occurs, there is no automatic entitlement to the overstated benefit. Whilst it is clear that MyCSP incorrectly told Mr Champion he would receive compensation of £30,786.06, his strict entitlement is to the lower figure of £17,327.50. 

16. If Mr Champion had acted in reasonable reliance on the incorrect information, and placed himself in a worse position than he would otherwise have been in, then he may be compensated to the extent of any harm he has suffered. It would not be reasonable to have relied on information that he knew, or ought to have known, was incorrect.

17. In December 2011, MyCSP quoted Mr Champion compensation as £30,786.06. They explained how the figure had been calculated and asked that he refer to the guidance about the calculation. It ought to have been obvious from a very quick look that his compensation could be no more than half of his pay (the maximum of six months’ worth).  The sum quoted was almost a full years’ pay. It was also significantly more than the £17,327 that he was previously expecting. In my view he ought to have realised that it could not be right. 

18. Mr Champion contacted MyCSP about the amount following receipt of the December quote; there was no discussion of figures and MyCSP said he would shortly receive formal notification of the amount. When this was received, Mr Champion did not question the disparity between the £30,786.06 and the initial £17,327 that was quoted.

19. There was a mistake, which should not have happened, but it should have been so obvious that Mr Champion should have regarded it as wrong and taken every possible step to get a correct figure. (It did not require a comprehensive knowledge of the process – just some basic mental arithmetic and/or a comparison with the figure that he originally expected.)  He made one telephone call and then apparently took the figure as right because he was sent it again.  The extent of the harm that he suffered ought to have been no more than the nuisance of having to get it through to MyCSP that there was an error.

20. Finally, Mr Champion says he would have gone through the selection process had he known the correct figure. That is not consistent with the fact that he applied for Voluntary Exit expecting £17,327.

21. I do not uphold the complaint.
Tony King

Pensions Ombudsman

28 October 2013 
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